
N O T I C E
OF

MEETING
LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 1ST NOVEMBER, 2017
at

6.30 pm
in the

DESBOROUGH 4 - TOWN HALL 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

COUNCILLOR MAUREEN HUNT
ASGHAR MAJEED & VACANCY
& EXTERNAL MEMBERS: http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/laf_members.htm

Karen Shepherd
Democratic Services Manager

Issued: October 24th 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the
Panel Administrator Andy Carswell 01628 796319

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the 
building quickly and calmly by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and 
do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead 
(immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a 
member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public 
Council meetings. This may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video 
recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on the RBWM website. If 
you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/laf_members.htm
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA - PART 1
ITEM SUBJECT TIME REPORTING PAGE NO
1.  Welcome, Apologies and Introductions 

(a) Declarations of interest
(b) Approval of Minutes – 14th June 

2017
(c) Matters arising from last meeting 

10 minutes Peter Thorn
All

Andrew Fletcher

Andrew Fletcher

3 - 16

2.  Members' Update 
By All.

20 minutes All -

3.  Membership and Staff Update 
By Andrew Fletcher

10 minutes Andrew Fletcher -

4.  National Trust Public Rights of Way Plan 
By Ian Wilson

30 minutes Ian Wilson -

5.  Planning Position Statements 
By Andrew Fletcher

20 minutes Andrew Fletcher 17 - 102

6.  Progress Towards Existing Public Rights 
of Way Targets 
By Andrew Fletcher

15 minutes Andrew Fletcher -

7.  LAF Monitoring Items 
By Andrew Fletcher

10 minutes Andrew Fletcher -

8.  Feedback from Meetings and Conferences 
(a) LAF Chairs’ meetings

10 minutes Andrew Fletcher -

9.  Date of Next Meeting 
To be confirmed.

- - -

b)



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in the discussion or vote at a meeting. The speaking time allocated for Members to make 
representations is at the discretion of the Chairman of the meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking 
part in the discussion or vote, after speaking, Members should move away from the panel table to a public area 
or, if they wish, leave the room.  If the interest declared has not been entered on to a Members’ Register of 
Interests, they must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  

 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) (relating to the Member or their partner) include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any expenses occurred in 
carrying out member duties or election expens
[...]
er relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



i

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD

LOCAL ACCESS FORUM MEETING MINUTES

14 June 2017

ATTENDANCE LIST

Name Interest area
Peter Thorn Chair of LAF, Land Management
Councillor Maureen Hunt RBWM Councillor
Councillor Malcolm Beer       RBWM Councillor
Geoff Priest       Walking, Hurley Parish Council
Steve Gillions       Walking, East Berkshire Ramblers
Sara Church       Horse Riding
Alan Keene       Bisham Parish Council, Land Management
Lisa Hughes       Disabled users
Christine Gadd       Cycling and walking
Katie Sarsfield       WSL Parish Council

Tanya Leftwich      Clerk to the Forum
Andrew Fletcher      Local Access Forum Secretary
Victoria Gibson                                              Team Leader for Development Control
Buffy Harris-Jones      TCV

OBSERVERS
Annie Keene
Colin Patient Mid & West Berks LAF

APOLOGIES

Name
James Copas
Margaret Cubley
John Foulger
Gordon Marrs
Ian Wilson
Fiona Hewer

5



ii

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD
LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 

14 June 2017
MINUTES

1 Welcome, apologies and introductions
The Chairman, Peter Thorn, welcomed everyone to the thirty-sixth meeting 
of the Local Access Forum.  

Apologies for Absence were received from Ian Wilson, Gordon Marrs, James 
Copas, Margaret Cubley, John Foulger and Fiona Hewer.

Councillor Hunt declared an interest in relation to Item 4 of the agenda 
(Planning and Consultations) as the subject of the Maidenhead Golf Course 
would be going to Full Council in the future.  When it got to item 4 Councillor 
Hunt left the meeting for the duration of the item.

The Forum approved the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2016.  

The Chairman informed everyone present that the meeting was being recorded 
and would be uploaded onto the RBWM website.

Matters arising from last meeting
Andrew Fletcher referred members to pages 17-23 of the agenda and 
explained that item 8.4 (To liaise with the Council’s planning teams and ensure 
that they are aware of what the LAF would wish to be consulted about, 
particularly in regard to large planning developments) was the only item ‘in 
progress’, the others had all been completed.

Councillor Beer stated that it was good to see that so many of the items had 
been completed.  

2 Members' update
Members had nothing to update.

General Forum membership

Andrew Fletcher informed the Forum that Fiona Hewer (representing 
Cookham Parish Council and Footpaths, Public Rights of Way and Open 
Spaces) had joined since the last meeting but unfortunately could not be 
present today.

It was noted that the following members had resigned from the Forum:
 Andrew Nye

3 Volunteering in RBWM
The Chairman, Peter Thorn, welcomed Buffy Harris-Jones (Senior Project 
Officer - TCV) to the meeting and invited her to address the Forum.

Buffy Harris-Jones gave the Forum a brief presentation on Volunteering in 
RBWM which covered the following:

 The Conservation Voluntee
[...]
tion S106 could secure projects 
through the planning process.  

The Team Leader for Development Control assumed the Forum that with 
regard to the Maidenhead Golf Course it was in the very early stages of a long 
pathway.  

It was noted that the footpath had disappointingly not been diverted regarding 
the Beech Lodge School planning application.  The Team Leader for 
Development Control explained that the diversion could have been negotiated 
at the planning application stage.  

The Team Leader for Development Control informed the Forum that the 
Government was being encouraged to persuade developers to do some public 
consultation before submitting a planning application.  

 Action (VG): Victoria Gibson to update Andrew Fletcher with 
details of what requirements were needed for a particular size of 
development.

 Action (AF/VG): Planning Policy team to liaise with Andrew 
Fletcher regarding LAF position statements.

5 Access and Brexit
Andrew Fletcher informed the Forum that Mid and West Berkshire was 
particularly worried about leaving the E.U.  

The Forum was given a brief summary on Mid and West Berkshires concerns, 
it was requested that the detailed paper be emailed to the Forum as soon as 
possible.  

Andrew Fletcher explained that the pots of money to improve access and 
environment were tied in with European Union funds and had stopped with 
immediate effect.  The Forum was informed that Mid and West Berkshire had 
come up with some proposals to seek to improve access which they were 
hoping to get on an MP’s agenda ASAP.  The proposals included:

 That land owners or occupiers should be financially rewarded for 
creating off-road links and connecting existing ROW.   

 A process for payments for improving ROW – giving greater widths, 
providing higher rights, providing way marking, etc.  It was noted that 
new access should benefit all non-motorised users.

 Improved existing cross compliance.
 Re-organisation for re-use of paths. 

8



v

The Chairman stated that he felt it was a justified concern that Natural England 
would not be able to fund improvements across England / UK and that local 
LAFs would want to lobby local MPs.  

Councillor Hunt stated that she felt she needed more information to be able to 
make an informed decision.  The Chairman explained that the Forum just 
wanted to alert local MPs about the local ROW network and how improvements 
could be made.  Steve Gillions explained that the quality of stewardship in the 
Royal Borough was very high and that the tone needed to be that it would be 
nice if all of the UK could enjoy the standards we in the Royal Borough did as it 
worked.  Councillor Hunt agreed that made sense. 

 Action (AF): To circulate Mid and West Berks LAF Access and 
Brexit proposals to all LAF members.

 Action (AF): To inform MWBLAF that the RBWM LAF were not 
prepared to support their proposals at the present time, but have 
resolved to write separately to the Secretary of State for the 
Environment to register support of stewardship schemes and 
financial incentives to gain access improvements.

 Action (AF): To draft a letter to the Secretary of State for the 
Environment to highlight that Countryside Stewardship schemes 
and other financial incentives have worked in this area, and asking 
him to bear this in mind when considering policies in future 
following the withdrawal from the EU.

Letter to be sent to all members for comments before it is sent.

6 LAF Work programme
Andrew Fletcher gave the Forum an update on the work programme for 
2016/2017.  

Multi-User Routes.

Andrew Fletcher explained that there were ongoing discussions with the 
Environment Agency and Bucks County Council regarding opening up part of 
the jubilee river for horse riding.  The Forum was informed that at present there 
were no other proposals for multi-user routes currently being investigated.  
Sara Church explained that horse riders were already using the route.

Fostering cl
[...]
quired at the site.

It was noted that a proposal had been put to the Forestry Commission for the 
Council to inspect the paths on the Forestry Commission’s behalf.  Andrew 
Fletcher explained that the Forestry Commission had responded that this did 
happen in other cases but at the present time they were not able to look into 
this until February 2018.

 Action (AF/AK): To work together to approach the other 
stakeholders at Ashley Hill to see if they would be happy in 
principle for increased horse riding access in the woods.

 Action (AF): A LAF working group to be put together with 
interested members to develop draft position statements on behalf 
of the LAF which define strategic access benefits that would be 
desirable in the identified development areas in the Local Plan.

 Action (AF): To share the LAF position statements with local 
Parish Councils, Highways and Planning Policy for their 
consideration when responding to pre planning advice and formal 
planning applications.

7 LAF Annual Report
Andrew Fletcher referred the Forum to page 29 of the agenda and explained 
that the item was to inform the Forum about the preparation of the annual 
report and Natural England Proforma for its activities over the past year, and to 
seek approval for them to be published.

Forum members were given a two page handout from the Chairman 
introducing the item that they could read at their leisure.

 Action (AF): To publish the Local Access Forum Annual Report 
2016-2017.

 Action (AF): PT suggested that the financial value of the volunteer 
works be communicated as a percentage of the annual revenue 
budget in future publications.

 Action (AF): The LAF work programme for 2017/2018 was decided 
as follows:

 Opportunities for access improvements in large 

10



vii

development sites.
 Multi-user routes.
 Improvement of access at Ashley Hill, Hurley.

 Action (AF): To write to Maidenhead Civic Society regarding the 
Millennium Walk to inform them that the LAF will be continuing to 
monitor progress towards this aim, but at the present time have 
decided that no further advice to the Council is necessary.

The Chairman congratulated Andrew Fletcher.

8 LAF Monitoring items
Andrew Fletcher referred the Forum to pages 37 & 38 of the agenda and 
explained that the purpose of the report was to update the Forum about the 
status of projects on the LAF regular monitoring list and to seek the forums 
advice regarding the members’ discussion forum.  The following items were 
covered:

 Eton-Dorney Multi-User Route.
 Forlease Road to Green Lane.
 Deregulation Bill update – it was noted that the applicant / land owner 

would be liable for costs rather than the Council.
 Volunteer works.
 M4 smart motorway.

 Action (AF): Peter Thorn suggested that the financial value of the 
volunteer works be communicated as a percentage of the annual 
revenue budget in future publications.

9 Feedback from meetings and conferences
Andrew Fletcher provided the Forum Members with handouts listing the 
actions that had arisen from the meetings on the 30 January and 19 May 2017.    
It was noted that these joint LAF Chair meetings helped to resolve cross 
boundary issues and helped each Borough understand what each area was 
doing.  

The Chairman thanked those who had been able to attend Hawthorn Lane.     

 Action (AF): To ask the LAF chairs group who represents disabled 
access users on other forums.

 Action (AF): To circulate details of potential fund for improving 
PROW affected by Highways England schemes to all members.

10 Date of next meeting
It was noted that the date of the next meeting would be on Wednesday 1 
November 2017.

A.O.B.

The Chairman informed the Forum that he and Andrew Fletcher had attended 
Margaret Bowdery’s funeral and he was happy to announce that the RBWM 
had agreed to dedicate a bridge in her name.

Andrew Fletcher explained that the bridge was currently being designed along 
with a plaque.  It was noted that a response was outstanding from Margaret 
Bowdery’s son which could potentially delay things as the plaque needed to be 
embedded in the bridge.  

11



viii

 Action (SG): To contact Margaret Bowdery’s family regarding 
wording for memorial plaque.

Councillor Beer informed the Forum that he wanted to express his 
appreciation and regret to Mike Bruton, a champion for the disabled 
community, who had sadly died a fortnight ago.

 Action (AF): To draft letter on behalf of the LAF to the late Cllr 
Mike Bruton’s family expressing condolences for their loss.

The meeting, which started at 6.30 pm, ended at 8.45 pm.

11
12

12



LOCAL ACCESS FORUM REPORT – 1st NOVEMBER 2017 
AGENDA ITEM 1(c)

LOCAL ACCESS FORUM: 1 NOV 2017

ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MEETING

PURPOSE OF REPORT
To inform the Local Access Forum about the progress made on actions and 
issues arising from the Forum meeting held on 14th June 2017

Key:
Completed items
In progress
Incomplete

Action owners:
AF Andrew Fletcher

(Public Rights of Way Officer)
AH Anthony Hurst

(Parks and Countryside Team Leader)
SW Sharon Wootten

(Public Rights of Way Officer)
PT Peter Thorn

LH Lisa Hughes VG Victoria Gibson
AK Alan Keene SG Steve Gillions

Agenda Item 3: Volunteering in RBWM
Item Action / Issue Action 

Owner
Outcome

3.1 Send letter to all Parish Councils 
including TCV BAT Team 
leaflets, encouraging volunteers 
to get involved with works by the 
group

AF / 
PT

This letter has been sent to all 
parish clerks, along with a supply 
of Biodiversity Act Team leaflets.

3.2 Send contact details of Parish 
Clerks to Buffy Harris-Jones for 
her to contact each Council 
directly

AF Email sent on 19th June 2017

3.3 Investigate options for potential 
training for volunteers to 
understand disabled access 
issues

AF / 
LH

Training being developed by Lisa 
Hughes

   
Agenda Item 4: Planning and Consultations
Item Action / Issue Action 

Owner
Outcome

4.1 VG to update AF with details of 
what requirements are needed 
for a particular size of 
development

VG There are various planning 
policies within the Borough’s 
Local Plan that set out the 
amount of public open space 
required within a development, 
set out design principles and also 
policies that encourage good 
highway design and transport 

13



LOCAL ACCESS FORUM REPORT – 1st NOVEMBER 2017 
AGENDA ITEM 1(c)

improvements. All development 
proposals need to comply with 
these policy requirements unless 
there are material considerations 
that indicate otherwise. 

The local plan sets out public 
open space requirements for all 
new housing development and 
play space standards for family 
housing development for site of 
over 0.4 hectare and over 15 
units. However each site is 
considered on its own merits and 
there may be competing issues 
i.e. slightly less public open space 
could result in more affordable 
homes so these issued need to 
be balanced and addressed by 
the Local Planning Authority on a 
case by case basis.

4.2 Planning policy team to liase 
with AF regarding LAF position 
statements

VG / 
AF

The LAF position statements will 
be distributed to the Planning 
Policy teams once approved by 
the Forum.

 
Agenda Item 5: Access and Brexit
Item Action / Issue Action 

Owner
Outcome

5.1 Circulate Mid and West Berks 
LAF Access and Brexit 
proposals to all LAF members

AF These notes have been sent to all 
members on 15th June 2017.

5.2 Inform MWBLAF that the RBWM 
LAF were not prepared to 
support their proposals at the 
present time, but have resolved 
to write separately to the 
Secretary of State for the 
Environment to register support 
of stewardship schemes and 
financial incentives to gain 
access improvements

AF Mid and West Berks have 
informed of the Forum’s decision.

5.3 Draft letter to the Secretary of 
State for the Environment to 
highlight that Countryside 
Stewardship schemes and other 
financial incentives have worked 
in this area, and asking him to 
bear this in mind when 
considering policies in future 
following the withdrawal from the 
EU.

AF Letter to be tabled at LAF meeting 
on 1st November 2017 for 
approval

14



LOCAL ACCESS FORUM REPORT – 1st NOVEMBER 2017 
AGENDA ITEM 1(c)

Letter to be sent to all members 
for comments before it is sent

   
Agenda Item 6: LAF Work Programme
Item Action / Issue Action 

Owner
Outcome

6.1 AF to work with AK to approach 
the other stakeholders at Ashley 
Hill to see if they would be 
happy in principle for increased 
horse riding access in the woods

AF / 
AK

This project will be taken forward 
in 2018.

6.2 A LAF working group to be put 
together with interested 
members to develop draft 
position statements on behalf of 
the LAF which define strategic 
access benefits that would be 
desirable in the identified 
development areas in the Local 
Plan. 

AF The working group met on the 
21st September and 16th October 
to discuss opportunities in the 
identified Housing Allocation 
areas included in the Borough 
Local Plan. The outcomes of the 
meeting are included in Agenda 
Item 4.

6.3 Share the LAF position 
statements with local Parish 
Councils, Highways and 
Planning Policy for their 
consideration when responding 
to pre planning advice and 
formal planning applications.

AF To be completed when the 
position statements have been 
approved.

   
Agenda Item 7: LAF Annual Report 
Item Action / Issue Action 

Owner
Outcome

7.1 Publish the LAF Annual Report AF The approved LAF Annual report 
was published on 19th June 2017.

7.2 PT suggested that the financial 
value of the volunteer works be 
communicated as a percentage 
of the annual revenue budget in 
future publications

AF This will be included in the next 
Path Progress Report in 
September.

7.3 The LAF work programme for 
2017/2018 was decided as 
follows:

1. Opportunities for access 
improvements in large 
development sites

2. Multi-user routes
3. Improvement of access 

at Ashley Hill, Hurley

AF This has been ad

Minutes of the meeting


i

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD

LOCAL ACCESS FORUM MEETING MINUTES

1 November 2017

ATTENDANCE LIST

Name Interest area
Councillor Maureen Hunt
Councillor Malcolm Beer
Alan Keene
Fiona Hewer
Lisa Hughes
Christine Gadd
Steve Gillions
Gordon Marrs
Ian Wilson
Geoff Priest

Andrew Fletcher
Ambika Chouhan
Andy Carswell

RBWM Councillor
RBWM Councillor
Bisham Parish Council
Cookham Parish Council
Disabled users
Cycling and walking
Walking, East Berkshire Ramblers
Walking, East Berkshire Ramblers
The National Trust
Vice Chair in the Chair, Hurley Parish Council

Local Access Forum Secretary
Incoming LAF Secretary
Clerk

OBSERVERS
Annie Keene

APOLOGIES

Name
Katie Sarsfield
Sara Church
Peter Thorn



ii

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR AND MAIDENHEAD
LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 

1 November 2017
MINUTES

ACTION
1 Welcome, Apologies and Introductions

The Vice Chairman, Geoff Priest, welcomed everyone to the thirty-seventh 
meeting of the Local Access Forum. He explained that Peter Thorn was not 
well enough to attend and that he would be chairing the meeting instead. Geoff 
Priest asked everyone present to introduce themselves. He explained that the 
meeting was being recorded and would be uploaded to the RBWM website.

Apologies for absence were received from Sara Church, Katie Sarsfield and 
Peter Thorn.

There were no declarations of interest.

The Forum approved the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2017.

Matters arising from last meeting

A draft letter to be sent to the Secretary of State for the Environment, asking for 
the success of Countryside Stewardship schemes and other financial 
incentives to be taken into consideration when considering policies following 
the withdrawal from the
EU, was circulated amongst members by Andrew Fletcher. The Forum 
approved the letter, subject to a few typos being corrected.

2 Members' Update
Members had nothing to update.

3 Membership and Staff Update
Andrew Fletcher introduced Ambika Chouhan, who would be taking over 
secretarial responsibilities for the Forum following the meeting, and would 
become the main point of contact. Andrew Fletcher explained that he would 
be taking on a new role at RBWM that included greater responsibility for 
highways enforcement, although he would continue to assist Ambika 
Chouhan. The Forum was also informed that the regular Panel clerk, Tanya 
Leftwich, had recently left RBWM to take up a new role at Wycombe District 
Council.

Andrew Fletcher informed the Forum that John Foulger had resigned. 
Andrew Fletcher stated that he would send him a letter of thanks for his years 
of service, explaining that he had been a member of the Forum since its 
inception in 2003.

4 National Trust Public Rights of Way Plan
Ian Wilson introduced the item and explained that the an Access and Public 
Access Rights of Way Management Plan was being developed by the National 
Trust for the Maidenhead and Cookham Commons. Ian Wilson explained that 
the Management Plan would tie in with the National Trust’s values and 
behaviours and allow the National Trust to be more proactive regarding the 
maintenance of rights of way if a Management Plan was clearly defined. Ian 
Wilson informed the Forum that creating a Management Plan was usually the 
job of a Local Authority; however the Management Plan he was referring to had 



iii

been created in partnership between the National Trust and the Royal Borough 
to enable upgrading of pathways and bridleways.

During his presentation to the Forum, Ian Wilson explained the issues that 
were relevant to each section of the Maidenhead and Cookham Commons; for 
example poor conditions of pathways, lack of waymarkers, and conflict 
between, for example, dog walkers and horse riders. Ian Wilson gave the 
example of there only being one waymarker at the Big Thicket. He stated that 
the largest number of complaints received related to conflict between dog 
walkers and horse riders at Pinkneys Green, and he requested help from 
Forum members for ideas on improvements that could be made in this area. 
The best solution that had been put forward was better engagement and 
improved signage in the area.

Ian Wilson explained that one of the car parks at Winter Hill had had to be 
closed due to a large amount of antisocial behaviour. He stated that the 
National Trust had been reluctant to do this, but since the closure the incidents 
of antisocial behaviour had decreased.

Ian Wilson told the Forum that plans had been put forward to link Widbrook 
Common to the Thames Path, which had the full support of the National Trust.

Fiona Hewer congratulated the National Trust for their work on making 
improvements to include a butterfly park at the Maidenhead Thicket, which had 
seen more than 20 different species of butterfly being sighted. Andrew 
Fletcher said that National Trust had done a lot of excellent work to improve 
the permissive bridleways. He said he would arrange for Sharon Wootten to 
contact Ian Wilson regarding making bridleways more suitable for horse riders, 
as she had previously been involved in a project of this nature.

The Forum was told that a target had been set to produce a series of 
promotional leaflets for the pathways and bridleways around the Maidenhead 
and Cookham Commons.

Regarding the Winter Hill car park, Cllr Beer asked if it would be possible to 
install a barrier across it with entry for key card holders. Andrew Fletcher said 
an extension to the lower car park was being considered, which would negate 
the need for a barrier. However the proposal put forward by Cllr Beer would 
also be taken into consideration.

5 Planning Position Statements
Andrew Fletcher introduced the item and explained that the idea for the 
Planning Position Statements was not to review the rationale for specific 
development sites being chosen, but to make recommendations of what 
access requirements would be needed. A Working Group had been set up on 
behalf of the Forum and had met three times.

Andrew Fletcher explained that the PPS would be given to developers at the 
pre-application stage, in order to make it easier for a developer to incorporate 
the recommended access requirements into their application. It was explained 
that it was harder for a developer to make fundamental changes to an 
application once it had passed the pre-application stage. Andrew Fletcher 
explained that, subject to approval, the PPS would be sent to the Planning and 
Highways Team as guidance to be formally adopted.

Regarding the HA22 site on page 70 of the agenda, Cllr Hunt stated that the 
Neighbourhood Plan group in The Walthams had requested that the land be 



iv

classified as Open Space; however it had been designated as Open 
Countryside in the draft Borough Local Plan. Andrew Fletcher stated that the 
Forum Working Group raised the point that any development on the site would 
lead to a loss of accessible countryside and that compensatory land would 
need to be sought by any developer looking to use the site. Regarding why the 
site had been included in the draft Borough Local Plan, Andrew Fletcher said 
he was unsure why it was included and that he would seek clarification and 
more details from Victoria Gibson.

It was noted that the supporting information included within the agenda was a 
draft, as this was what was available when the agenda was published. 
Members agreed in principle to approving the PPS document. It was agreed 
that Andy Carswell would circulate the revised document to members via 
email for them to approve.

 Action (AC): To circulate the revised document for approval.

6 Progress Towards Existing Public Rights of Way Targets
Andrew Fletcher stated that the targets for 2018 would be set in January or 
February following a consultation with the Rights of Way and Highways 
Licensing Panel. He provided the Forum with an update on the key progress 
towards meeting 2017’s targets, and outlined them as follows:

 29 issues had been closed since April 2017.
 There were nine outstanding issues to be resolved, compared to 18 at 

this stage last year. One of these issues would be settled within the 
next 14 days.

 One new pathway, leading from Ascot High Street to the station, had 
been created and proved popular with users. Extra funding had been 
obtained to install LED lighting along the path.

 The number of stiles had been reduced; however the process of 
removing them was not simple and required the permission of the 
landowner. Often the landowner would not want them removed as they, 
for example, prevented motorcycle access to a particular site.

 99 per cent of paths were easy to use, ahead of the target of 95 per 
cent.

 Three out of the ten targeted surface or clearance jobs had been 
completed.

 Four out of the five targeted bridge repair or replacement jobs had been 
completed.

 Three access improvements had been carried out, with the target being 
15.

 A target for creating one new pathway had been set. Plans were in 
place for two to be created by the end of the year.

 There was a target to create one new piece of promotional material and 
one Parish leaflet; currently none had been created.

Andrew Fletcher stated that in terms of meeting targets the Royal Borough 
was exceptional, explaining that some councils have a backlog of cases going 
back some years.

 Action (AF): To send a copy of the presentation with the statistics 
to Forum members.

 Action (AF): To update the statistics when the consultation on 
targets for 2018 takes place

Cllr Beer asked how many of the Parishes had already had leaflets created. 



v

Andrew Fletcher said he thought most of them had but would clarify.

 Action (AF): To confirm which Parishes have a Footpath Leaflet.

Ian Wilson asked for confirmation of the locations of the two new footpaths. 
Andrew Fletcher said he would seek confirmation.

 Action (AF): To confirm the locations of the two new footpaths.

7 LAF Monitoring Items
Andrew Fletcher circulated a document to members outlining the status of 
projects that were being monitored by the Forum.

Eton-Dorney Multi User Route

Andrew Fletcher explained that this project was focusing on improvements to 
make it possible for horse riders to ride from between Eton and Taplow and 
had been developed in conjunction with Slough Borough Council and 
Buckinghamshire County Council. However it could not be taken any further as 
the Environment Agency, as landowner on a particular section, had raised 
questions about who would take responsibility for liability in the event of a user 
being injured. The land in question fell under Buckinghamshire County 
Council’s control but they were not willing to accept the liability, meaning that 
the project could no longer progress.

Cllr Beer asked if there was sufficient headroom for horse riders along the 
entirety of the route. Andrew Fletcher explained that where there were 
problems, blocks were put in place instructing riders to dismount and walk with 
their horses.

Forlease Road to Green Lane

Andrew Fletcher explained that this was intended to run underneath the 
Stafferton Link as part of new landscaping works being carried out. It was 
explained that RBWM owns the land in question so there were no legal 
obstacles to overcome. It was anticipated that the project would be completed 
next year.

Deregulation Bill

There were no updates to inform the Forum about.

Volunteer works

Andrew Fletcher explained that 21 volunteer task days had been carried out 
since June as part of the Ways Into Work programme; 11 had been arranged 
with the Berkshire College of Agriculture and one with the Conservation 
Volunteers. A further task day with the Conservation Volunteers was scheduled 
for the day after the meeting.

M4 smart motorway

Andrew Fletcher explained that RBWM had requested changes to the height 
of the parapet fence at Marsh Lane bridge in order to improve safety for horse 
riders, even though it was outside of the Borough boundary. The maximum 
height allowed under the development restrictions in place was 1.5m, shorter 
than the 1.8m recommended for equestrian usage. However it had been 



vi

agreed that the bridge’s foundations would be constructed in such a way that 
the fence height could be raised to 1.8m and not impact on the development 
restrictions.

8 Feedback from Meetings and Conferences
It was agreed to defer this item to the next meeting as Peter Thorn was not 
present and therefore not able to provide members with feedback from LAF 
Chairs’ meetings.

9 Date of Next Meeting
Members were informed that the calendar of meetings for the forthcoming year 
had not yet been agreed, and that the dates of the next Forum meetings would 
be circulated as soon as possible.

The meeting, which started at 6.30 pm, ended at 8.02 pm.

10
11


